## **Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item**

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Declaration of Surplus and Donation of One Crown Victoria Vehicle to Muscogee County School District
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council declare the following one (1) Crown Victoria Vehicle, from the Police Department, as surplus, in accordance with section 7-501 of the Charter of Columbus Consolidated Government:

VEHICLE	YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	VIN#	MILEAGE
NUMBER					
17504	2009	Ford	Crown Victoria	2FAHP71V09X110262	>100,000

and authorize the donation of the vehicle to the Muscogee County School District to be utilized by the Shaw High School Law & Public Safety Program.

Columbus Police Department wishes to donate the surplus equipment to the high school to assist with their endeavors to allow students to simulate real-life scenarios in a controlled and safe environment. The hands-on experience is crucial in preparing students for future careers in law enforcement and related fields. Although the vehicle has reached its useful life for the Columbus Police Department, the vehicle is still useable.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

## A RESOLUTION

NO.		

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DECLARATION OF THE FOLLOWING ONE (1) CROWN VICTORIA VEHICLE, FROM THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, AS SURPLUS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 7-501 OF THE CHARTER OF COLUMBUS CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT:

VEHICLE NUMBER	YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	VIN#	MILEAGE
17504	2009	Ford	Crown Victoria	2FAHP71V09X110262	>100,000

## AND AUTHORIZE THE DONATION OF THE VEHICLE TO THE MUSCOGEE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT TO BE UTILIZED BY THE SHAW HIGH SCHOOL LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM.

**WHEREAS,** the Columbus Police Department wishes to donate the surplus equipment to the high school to assist with their endeavors to allow students to simulate real-life scenarios in a controlled and safe environment. The hands-on experience is crucial in preparing students for future careers in law enforcement and related fields; and,

**WHEREAS**, although the vehicle has reached its useful life for the Columbus Police Department, the vehicle is still useable.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to declare the following one (1) Crown Victoria Vehicle, from the Police Department, as surplus, in accordance with section 7-501 of the Charter of Columbus Consolidated Government:

VEHICLE NUMBER	YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	VIN#	MILEAGE
17504	2009	Ford	Crown Victoria	2FAHP71V09X110262	>100,000

Councilor Crabb voting

Councilor Tucker voting	
Councilor Thomas voting	
Councilor Huff voting	
Councilor Garrett voting	
Councilor Davis voting	